the złoty using the closing exchange rate effective for the reporting date are presented below.

(currency ‘000) Note
Amount in

EUR
Amount in

CZK
Amount in

USD

Amount
after

translation
in PLN

As at December 31 2022

Financial assets (+):

Cash 15 1,531  3  2  7,190

Loans 12 0  0  0  0

Financial liabilities (-):

Lease liabilities  9 (195,252) 0  0  (915,712)

Total exposure to currency risk   (193,721) 3  2  (908,523)

As at December 31 2021

Financial assets (+):

Cash 15 197  5,017  17  1,904

Loans 12 30  543  0  239

Financial liabilities (-):

Lease liabilities 9 (128,503) 0  0  (591,038)

Total exposure to currency risk   (128,276) 5,560  17  (588,895)

The Group assesses that the foreign exchange risk primarily relates to items denominated in EUR.
Below is presented an analysis of the sensitivity of the financial result with respect to the Group’s financial assets
and liabilities as at the end of the reporting period and the PLN exchange rate movements vs EUR exchange rate,
assuming a 10% increase or decrease of the EUR exchange rate with respect to the closing rate as at the reporting
date:

Exchange rate

movements

Effect on profit/(loss):

 December 31 2022 December 31 2021

Exchange rate increase 10% (61,332) (58,889)

Exchange rate decrease -10% 61,332  58,889

Exposure to currency risk changes during the year depending on the volume of transactions denominated in
foreign currencies. However, the sensitivity analysis is considered to be representative of the Group's exposure
to currency risk at the reporting date.

ALL AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF POLISH ZLOTY (UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE)
[TRANSLATION ONLY]

72 / 81

Sensitivity to interest rate risk

The management of interest rate risk focuses on minimising the fluctuations in interest cash flows from financial
assets and liabilities bearing variable rates of interest. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in connection
with the following categories of variable-rate financial assets and liabilities:

• loans

• borrowings.

• debt instruments

The analysis does not take into account cash in bank accounts as the asset’s exposure to the currency risk is
estimated as low – currently, interest rates on bank deposits are very low.

For information on financial instruments bearing interest at variable or fixed interest rates, see Notes 12 and 22.

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis of profit or loss and other comprehensive income to potential interest
rate movements by +/- 1pp with respect to loans, bank borrowings and debt instruments as at the reporting date.

Interest rate
movements

Effect on profit/(loss):

 December 31 2022 December 31 2021

Interest rate increase 1pp (708) (2,000)

Interest decrease -1pp 708  2,000

Other comprehensive income is not sensitive to interest rate changes.

31.2. Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is determined by the carrying amounts of financial assets and off-
balance-sheet liabilities presented in the table below.

Note December 31 2022 December 31 2021

Loans 12 13,797  21,898

Trade receivables and other financial receivables 11 196,440  161,948

Cash and cash equivalents 15 218,327  253,015

Contingent liabilities under guarantees and sureties issued 29 8,001  9,152

Total credit risk exposure   436,565  446,013

The Group continuously monitors any past due payments from its customers (trade receivables) or borrowers,
including evaluating related credit risk on an individual basis or reviewing financial asset groupings with shared
credit risk characteristics. In addition, as part of its credit risk management, the Group enters into B2B transactions
with trading partners with confirmed creditworthiness, as detailed in Note 2.3 Accounting Policies.

The aging structure and past due information for the Group’s receivables as the most significant category of assets
exposed to credit risk are presented below.